
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.

CASE NO.: 2020-CV-000319

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his official
capacity as Sheriff of Midland County, and ERIC
WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE

/s/ 2222
2222

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE DEFENSE IS INSUFFICIENT..... 4

A. Defendant Violated Jordan’s Fourth Amendment Rights by Unreasonably Using Deadly Force.....5

1. Defendant failed to warn before using deadly force.....6

2. Defendant’s use of deadly force was not reasonable because Jordan did not and could not flee.....7

3. Defendant’s use of deadly force was not in response to a serious threat.....7

B. Jordan’s Right from Unreasonable Seizure by Deadly Force Was “Clearly Established.”.....9

1. Deadly force against a non-threatening, non-fleeing individual is unconstitutional.....9

2. Defendant’s conduct was particularly suspect in this case.....10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE BECAUSE DR. EDWARDS’ EXPERT TESTIMONY RELIABLY HELPS EXPLAIN DEFENDANT’S DECISION TO USE DEADLY FORCE.....11

A. Dr. Edwards’ Expert Testimony Is Relevant Per FRE 401 To Prove That Defendant Unreasonably Used Deadly Force by Shooting Jordan.....12

B. Dr. Edwards’ Expert Testimony Is Relevant Per FRE 702 Because It Helps the Jury Understand How Racial Bias Impacted Defendant’s Acts.....	13
1. The expert testimony will help the jury evaluate the reasonableness of Defendant’s use of force.....	13
2. The expert testimony illustrates a pattern and practice of racism at the Midland County Sheriff’s Office.....	14
C. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Is Sufficiently Probative Because It Helps the Jury Consider the Relevant Factors of Defendant’s Acts.....	15
1. Police brutality in America is interrelated with Jordan’s death.....	16
2. The jury must ultimately decide whether Defendant’s acts are related to his department’s pattern of racial bias.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011) 4, 9

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 13, 14, 15

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 5, 6, 13, 14

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 4, 9

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) 9

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305, (2015) 5

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997) 11

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 5

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 5

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985) 5

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 9

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Adams v. Sheriff of Palm Beach County, Florida,
658 Fed. App’x. (11th Cir. 2016) 5, 7, 8, 10

BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co.,
478 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2007) 4

Brown v. City of Huntsville, Ala.,
608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010) 8

Bryant v. Mascara,
723 Fed. App’x. 793 (11th Cir. 2018) 10, 11

<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hayes v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>James v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 957 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir.)	5
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 637 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 828 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 630 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Willis v. City of Fresno</i> , 680 F. App'x. 589 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
